www.vcamerica.com                                                           Page 1                                                   Phone 1-702-597-2495
Copyright @ 2013, 2017VC America Inc.                             email sales@vcamerica.com
LVDS Oscillator ASIC
-55°C to 125°C   80-600 MHz
VC5037 Series
FEATURES
 Rugged , reliable, LVDS clock
 Single Chip 5x7mm solution

guide table on page 8.
BLOCK DIAGRAM
TABLE 1. ORDERING INFORMATION
Temperature Range Frequency Range Output Fundamental Overtone SAW Standard
-55°C to 125°C 80-120 F0 Yes Yes Yes VC5037A1
-55°C to 125°C 100-180 F0 Yes Yes Yes VC5037B1
-55°C to 125°C 120-180 Oscillation  /60-90 output* F0/2 Yes Yes Yes VC5037B2
-55°C to 125°C 150-250 F0 Yes Yes Yes VC5037C1
-55°C to 125°C 150-250 Oscillation/75-125 output* F0/2 Yes Yes Yes VC5037C2
-55°C to 125°C 250-400 F0 Yes Yes Yes VC5037D1T
-55°C to 125°C 400-600 F0 Yes -  Yes VC5037E1
-55°C to 125°C 80-120 F0 Yes - Yes VC5037A1N
-55°C to 125°C 100-180 F0 Yes - Yes VC5037B1N
*3.3 volt operation only below 80MHz
                           Page  2                                                    sales.vcamerica.com
Chip Size Micron Mils
Chip length X 1100 43.4

Oscillator Equivalent Circuits 7
Switching waveforms…………………………...……. 8
Ordering Guide………………………………………... 8
Test measurement circuits……………………………. 9
Important Notice ……………………………………….. 10
www.vcamerica.com                Page  3
Copyright @ 2013, 2017VC America Inc.  Inc.
Parameter Symbol Conditions Rating Unit
Supply voltage range VCC  0.5 to +5.0 V
Input voltage range VIN  GND-0.5 to VCC+0.5 V
Output voltage range VOUT  GND-0.5 to VCC+0.5 V
Storage temperature range TSTG Chip form -65 to +150 °C
Junction temperature TJ Mounted +175 °C
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
PIN DESCRIPTIONS AND PAD LOCATIONS
Pad No. Name I/O Function
X Y
1 VCC - (+) supply pin 160 130
2 XIN I Oscillator input pin 511 130
3 XOUT O Oscillator output pin 740 130
4 GND - (-)ground pin 965 130
5 OE I
Output enable pin. Outputs are high impedance when LOW
(oscillator stopped). Power-saving pull-up resistor built-in
896 1170
6 VCC2 - (+)output buffer supply pin 756 1170
7 OUTN O Output pin (complementary) 523 1170
8 OUT O Output pin (true) 244 1170
9 TEST I IC test pin.  Leave open circuit for normal operation 136 678
Pad dim. [µm]
                           Page  4                                                    sales.vcamerica.com
DC Characteristics tested at 2.5 Volts unless otherwise specified
Parameter  Symbol  Condition
Rating
Unit
Min Typ Max
Current Consumption 1  IEE1
Measurement Circuit 1,
OE= open
VC5037Gx, Ax, Bx, Bxx, Cx,
Cxx, Dx, Dxx
- - 63 mA
VC5037Ex - - 70 mA
Current Consumption 2 IEE2 Measurement Circuit 1  OE=LOW - - 30 µA
HIGH-level output voltage VOH Measurement Circuit 1, OE=open, RL=100Ω, OUT, OUTN
pins f=100MHz
-  -  1.6  V
LOW-level output voltage VOL 0.9  -  -  V
Differential output voltage VOD Measurement Circuit 1, OE=open, RL=100Ω, OUT- OUTN
differential voltage, f=100MHz
247 - 454 mV
Differential output error Δ VOD - - 50 mV
Offset Voltage VOS Measurement circuit 1, OE = open, RL= 100Ω, OUT–
OUTN mid-level potential, f = 100MHz
1.125   1.375 V
Offset error Δ VOS    50 mV
Output leakage current IZ OUT, OUTN pins: Measurement circuit 2, OE = LOW - - 10 µA
HIGH-level input voltage VIH
Measurement circuit 1, OE pin
0.7 VCC - - V
LOW-level input voltage VIL - - 0.3 VCC V
LOW-level input current 1 IIL1 Measurement circuit 1, VIL = 0V, OE pin -2   -20 µA
LOW-level input current 2 IIL2 Measurement circuit 1, VIL= 0.7VCC, OE pin -20   -200 µA
INHN pull-down resistance RPD1 Measurement circuit 2, XIN pin 12 - 48 kΩ
TABLE III Electrical Characteristics
ELECTRICAL DC CHARACTERISTICS over recommended operating temperature range (unless noted otherwise)
DC Characteristics tested at 3.3 Volts unless otherwise specified
Parameter  Symbol  Condition
Rating

                           Page  8                                                    sales.vcamerica.com
SWITCHING TIME MEASUREMENT WAVEFORM
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature range Standard non-military Class H Class K
-55°C to 125°C VC5037A1 VC5037A1H VC5037A1K
-55°C to 125°C VC5037B1 VC5037B1H VC5037B1K
-55°C to 125°C VC5037B2 VC5037B2H VC5037B2K
-55°C to 125°C VC5037C1 VC5037C1H VC5037C1K
-55°C to 125°C VC5037C2 VC5037C2H VC5037C2K
-55°C to 125°C VC5037D1T VC5037D1TH VC5037D1TK
-55°C to 125°C VC5037E1 VC5037E1H VC5037E1K
Versions without C0 cancellation circuit
-55°C to 125°C VC5037A1N VC5037A1NH VC5037A1NK
-55°C to 125°C VC5037B1N VC5037B1NH VC5037B1NK
Please contact sales for current ordering information  (price, delivery,  order quantities)
Email:      sales@vcamerica.com
Phone:     702-597-2495
Facsimile: 702-920-8405